FILED: NEW YORK COUNTY CLERK 05/20/2013

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 809

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 05/20/2013

INDEX NO. 651786/2011

EXHIBIT B

CWABS, INC., Depositor

COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS, INC., Seller

PARK MONACO INC., Seller

PARK SIENNA LLC, Seller

 $\begin{array}{c} \text{COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS SERVICING LP,} \\ \text{Master Servicer} \end{array}$

THE BANK OF NEW YORK, Trustee

and

THE BANK OF NEW YORK TRUST COMPANY, N.A., Co-Trustee

POOLING AND SERVICING AGREEMENT

Dated as of June 1, 2007

ASSET-BACKED CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2007-10

Table of Contents

		Page
	ARTICLE I.	
	DEFINITIONS	
Section 1.01	Defined Terms.	11
Section 1.02	Certain Interpretive Provisions.	58
	ARTICLE II.	
	CONVEYANCE OF MORTGAGE LOANS; REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES	
Section 2.01	Conveyance of Mortgage Loans.	59
Section 2.02	Acceptance by Trustee of the Mortgage Loans.	66
Section 2.03	Representations, Warranties and Covenants of the Master Servicer and the Sellers.	72
Section 2.04	Representations and Warranties of the Depositor.	93
Section 2.05	Delivery of Opinion of Counsel in Connection with Substitutions and Repurchases.	94
Section 2.06	Authentication and Delivery of Certificates.	95
Section 2.07	Covenants of the Master Servicer.	95
	ARTICLE III.	
	ADMINISTRATION AND SERVICING OF MORTGAGE LOANS	
Section 3.01	Master Servicer to Service Mortgage Loans.	95
Section 3.02	Subservicing; Enforcement of the Obligations of Master Servicer.	98
Section 3.03	Rights of the Depositor, the Sellers, the Certificateholders, the NIM Insurer and the Trustee in Respect of the	98
	Master Servicer.	
Section 3.04	Trustee to Act as Master Servicer.	99
Section 3.05	Collection of Mortgage Loan Payments; Certificate Account; Distribution Account; Pre-Funding Account;	100
G 1 2 0 C	Capitalized Interest Account.	104
Section 3.06	Collection of Taxes, Assessments and Similar Items; Escrow Accounts.	104
Section 3.07	Access to Certain Documentation and Information Regarding the Mortgage Loans.	104
Section 3.08	Permitted Withdrawals from the Certificate Account, Distribution Account, Carryover Reserve Fund and the Principal Reserve Fund.	105
Section 3.09	[Reserved].	108
Section 3.10	Maintenance of Hazard Insurance.	108
Section 3.11	Enforcement of Due-On-Sale Clauses; Assumption Agreements.	108
Section 3.12	Realization Upon Defaulted Mortgage Loans; Determination of Excess Proceeds and Realized Losses;	110
	Repurchase of Certain Mortgage Loans.	
Section 3.13	Co-Trustee to Cooperate; Release of Mortgage Files.	113
Section 3.14	Documents, Records and Funds in Possession of Master Servicer to be Held for the Trustee.	114
Section 3.15	Servicing Compensation.	115

i

Section 3.12 <u>Realization Upon Defaulted Mortgage Loans; Determination of Excess Proceeds and Realized Losses;</u> Repurchase of Certain Mortgage Loans.

CHL is permitted to solicit Mortgagors for reductions to the Mortgage Rates of their respective Mortgage Loans so (a) long as the Mortgagors are not selected for solicitation based on the inclusion of the related Mortgage Loans in the Trust Fund. If a Mortgagor requests a reduction to the Mortgage Rate for the related Mortgage Loan, the Master Servicer shall agree to a reduction in the Mortgage Rate of that Mortgage Loan (the "Modified Mortgage Loan") if (i) no monetary default exists with respect to such Mortgage Loan, (ii) CHL, in its corporate capacity, agrees to purchase the Modified Mortgage Loan from the Trust Fund immediately following the modification as described below and (iii) the Stated Principal Balance of such Mortgage Loan, when taken together with the aggregate of the Stated Principal Balances of all other Mortgage Loans that have been so modified since the Closing Date at the time of those modifications, does not exceed an amount equal to 5% of the aggregate initial Certificate Principal Balance of the Certificates. Effective immediately after the modification, and, in any event, on the same Business Day on which the modification occurs, all interest of the Trustee in the Modified Mortgage Loan shall automatically be deemed transferred and assigned to CHL and all benefits and burdens of ownership thereof, including the right to accrued interest thereon from the date of modification and the risk of default thereon, shall pass to CHL. The Master Servicer shall promptly deliver to the Trustee a certification of a Servicing Officer to the effect that all requirements of this paragraph have been satisfied with respect to the Modified Mortgage Loan. For federal income tax purposes, the Trustee shall account for such purchase as a prepayment in full of the Modified Mortgage Loan. CHL shall remit the Purchase Price to the Master Servicer for deposit into the Certificate Account pursuant to Section 3.05 within one Business Day after the purchase of the Modified Mortgage Loan. Upon receipt by the Trustee of written notification of any such deposit signed by a Servicing Officer, the Trustee shall release to CHL or its designee the related Mortgage File and shall execute and deliver such instruments of transfer or assignment, in each case without recourse, as shall be necessary to vest in CHL any Modified Mortgage Loan previously transferred and assigned pursuant hereto. CHL covenants and agrees to indemnify the Trust Fund against any liability for any "prohibited transaction" taxes and any related interest, additions, and penalties imposed on the Trust Fund established hereunder as a result of any modification of a Mortgage Loan effected pursuant to this subsection (a), any holding of a Modified Mortgage Loan by the Trust Fund or any purchase of a Modified Mortgage Loan by CHL (but such obligation shall not prevent CHL or any other appropriate Person from in good faith contesting any such tax in appropriate proceedings and shall not prevent CHL from withholding payment of such tax, if permitted by law, pending the outcome of such proceedings). CHL shall have no right of reimbursement for any amount paid pursuant to the foregoing indemnification, except to the extent that the amount of any tax, interest, and penalties, together with interest thereon, is refunded to the Trust Fund or CHL. If the Master Servicer agrees to a modification of any Mortgage Loan pursuant to this Section 3.12(a), and if such Mortgage Loan carries a Prepayment Charge provision, CHL shall deliver to the Trustee the amount of the Prepayment Charge, if any, that would have been due had such Mortgage Loan been prepaid at the time of such modification, for deposit into the Certificate Account (not later than 1:00 p.m. Pacific time on the Master Servicer Advance Date immediately succeeding the date of such modification) for distribution in accordance with the terms of this Agreement. Nothing in this Section 3.12(a) restricts the ability of the Master Servicer to modify a Mortgage Loan in a manner that is consistent with the servicing standard set forth in Section 3.01; provided, however, that CHL shall have no obligation to purchase any such modified Mortgage Loan.